DocuSign Envelope ID: 562E05DC-ECB0-4F03-80D9-19A8DC487834

Health Care #iUthority AMENDMENT

HCA Contract No.: K5282

Washington State INTERAGENCY Amendment No.: 01

AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT is between the Washington State
Health Care Authority and the party whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set
forth below.

CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA)

Harborview Medical Center, Behavioral Health
Institute

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS IDENTIFIER
325 Ninth Avenue (uBl)
Seattle, WA 98104-2420

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into an Interagency Agreement to develop and
disseminate model programs and curricula to address the treatment needs of individuals with
substance use disorders and co-occurring disorders, and;

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor wish to amend the Interagency Agreement pursuant to Section 6,
Agreement Changes, Modifications and Amendments to remove reference to creating a center of
excellence and extend a due date for a deliverable;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree the Interagency Agreement is amended as follows:

1.

Schedule A: Statement of Work, Purpose section, is replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

PURPOSE

Through this contract, the Contractor will develop and disseminate model programs and curricula to
address the treatment needs of individuals with substance use disorders and co-occurring
disorders; provide training, technical assistance and consultation in order to improve the delivery of
evidence-based and promising practices services; provide continued access to telehealth training
and support, including digital health more broadly; evaluate behavioral health inequities; develop a
learning management system to support access to training for publicly funded behavioral health
providers across a range of topics; train and provide assistance to law enforcement and correction
agencies; and build on the annual diversity, equity and social justice conference. To accomplish
this scope of work, the Contractor will work a broad range of stakeholders, including individuals with
lived experience, behavioral health providers, associations, state agencies and public, private, and
non-profit organizations from eastern and western Washington.

Training topics may include but not be limited to payment models, integration of peers, team-
based care and care coordination, physical and behavioral health integration, utilization reviews,
care transitions, infusion of recovery and resilience into programming and culture, telehealth -
including innovative digital health solutions, procedures for diversion from the criminal legal
systems.

HCA Contract No. K5282-01 Page 1 of 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 562E05DC-ECB0-4F03-80D9-19A8DC487834

2.

Schedule A: Statement of Work, Section 1.5, Center of Excellence- Behavioral Health Equity, is
replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

1.5 Behavioral Health Equity

Conduct an evaluation of behavioral health inequities in Washington to address
behavioral health inequity including the need for a more diverse workforce.
1.5.1 Evaluate current research related to behavioral health inequities in Washington.

1.5.1.1 Convene stakeholders and subject matter experts to review research
and identify key findings.

Schedule A: Statement of Work, Section 2, Performance and Payment, deliverable 2.5 due date
is extended from December 31, 2022 to June 30, 2023, as follows:

Deliverable Due Date Performance Measure Payment
2.5 Evaluation of Behavioral ﬁiggﬁi:?;:?:?/:’/;osr::ng‘:s:h
Health | ities i
Washington State State, including policy $200,000.
. 6/30/2023 | recommendations to reduce
Per Section 1.5 behavioral health inequities.

. This Amendment will be effective date of execution (“Effective Date”).

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the
Interagency Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Interagency Agreement remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have
authority to execute the Amendment. This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by

both parties.

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED
| Docusigned by: Sommer Kleweno-Walley 1/9/2023

Sommer Elowons—Nalley Chief Executive Officer
—HEASSBRERTAURE ) PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED
——DocusSigned by: RaChe"e Amenne

) ) 1/6/2023
eute Contracts Administrator

METIFEBBC/T4ET ...

HCA Contract No. K5282-01

Page 2 of 2




	15503 routing.pdf
	GRANTS AND CONTRACTS APPROVAL ROUTING


